One Lakh) agreeing to repay the same together with interest 
at 36% per annum;4

ii)	 Mortgage Deed dated 17.04.1995 for Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty 
Thousand) agreeing to repay the same together with interest 
at 36% p.a., and;

iii)	 Four promissory notes for the balance amount of Rs.8,50,000/- 
(Rupees Eight Lakhs Fifty Thousand).

6.	 Besides the two mortgages supra, the respondent borrowed the 
remaining Rs.8,50,000/- (Rupees Eight Lakhs Fifty Thousand) in 
four promissory notes on different dates. Since there was default in 
payment of interest, the appellant demanded repayment of the amount 
due under the four promissory notes. The respondent thereupon, in 
various panchayats, promised to repay the amounts.

[...]

of his property as security towards debt under the four promissory 
notes, which has been noted in the Agreement dated 24.06.2000 
(hereinafter referred to as the “Agreement”). This Agreement, in 
essence, is the root of the instant lis. 

7.	 The Agreement notes that the respondent owed a total amount 
of Rs.11,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Lakhs) to the appellant and in 
settlement thereof, the respondent handed over the title deeds 
pertaining to the property situated at No.33, Avvai Thirunagar, 
Chennai-600111, admeasuring 1300 square feet of land together with 

4	 Hereinafter abbreviated to “p.a.”.

[...]

cannot be maintained and the Division Bench had rightly held so. 
The findings in the First Impugned Order that no mortgage has been 
created, stands justified in view of the contents of the Agreement.

18.	 Next, it was advanced that the plaint claims that Rs.23,96,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty Three Lakhs Ninety Six Thousand) was due as 
per the Agreement by including interest @ 36% p.a. till the date of 
institution of the suit. It was submitted that no particulars have been 
set forth in the plaint as to how this amount of Rs.23,96,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty Three Lakhs Ninety Six Thousand) was arrived at. While 
the cause of action pleaded in the suit makes reference only to the 
Agreement, the appellant makes a claim in respect of the mortgages 
dated 16.03.1995 and 17.04.1995, while also reserving the right to 
take separate action.

[...]

not put forth any specific case but has attempted to intermingle 
the mortgages and/or promissory notes with the Agreement. It was 
submitted that the mortgages dated 16.03.1995 and 17.04.1995 as 
also the promissory notes have been merged to arrive at the figure 
of Rs.11,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Lakhs), which is being claimed as 
due from the respondent. It was further submitted that the promissory 
notes have not been exhibited in the suit.

19.	 Learned Senior counsel also pointed out that in respect of the 
two mortgages dated 16.03.1995 and 17.04.1995, the High Court

[...]

we concur with the ultimate order of the High Court and accordingly, the special leave petition stands 
dismissed. 
Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.”

incorrect. Another point not noted by the Division Bench is that the 
mortgage which took care of the return of Rs.8,50,000/- (Rupees 
Eight Lakhs Fifty Thousand), was never redeemed and initially, only 
re the two previous mortgages, the principal amount of Rs.1,50,000/- 
(Rupees One Lakh Fifty Thousand) was returned, without the agreed 
interest. As noted above, subsequent to the passing of the Impugned 
Orders, in SA No.1235 of 2014, interim Order dated 25.08.2022 had 
directed the respondent to pay the appellant a sum of Rs.10,00,000/- 
(Rupees Ten Lakhs), being the principal and interest on both the

[...]

view that on its own merits, the Second Impugned Order cannot be 
faulted. However, for such legal misadventure resulting in wastage 
of precious judicial time of the High Court, which could have been 
better spent answering the call of justice raised by the teeming 
millions, we impose costs of Rs.1,20,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Twenty 
Thousand) on the appellant. Such cost shall be deposited within 6 
weeks with the Registry of the High Court, to be utilised as follows:

i.	 Rs.40,000 for juvenile welfare in a manner to be decided by 
the Juvenile Justice Monitoring Committee;

ii.	 Rs.40,000 for welfare of the Advocate-Clerks in a manner to